## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Nancy Wurzman is a member of the Board of Trustees of Collin County Community College District having been first elected in May 2010, AND

WHEREAS, Trustee Wurzman has provided Exemplary Vision and Leadership to the District for over seven (7) years including service as Treasurer of the Board of Trustees, Chair of the Finance and Audit Committee, and Member of the Campus Facilities and Construction Committee, the Budget and Finance Committee, and the Organization, Education, and Policy Committee, AND

WHEREAS, Trustee Wurzman has a passion for students and has worked tirelessly to support new programs and services to provide excellence in education for all Collin County Community College District students, AND

WHEREAS, Trustee Wurzman is moving out of the district, thus ending her term on the Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees effective December 12, 2017, AND

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees and District President H. Neil Matkin recognize the tremendous impact of Trustee Wurzman's service to Collin County Community College District, AND

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees and District President recognize Trustee Wurzman's exemplary contributions to the students, faculty, and staff of Collin County Community College District and to the citizens and communities of Collin County and beyond, NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Collin County Community College District approves the formal action to accept the resignation of Trustee Nancy Wurzman, Place 2, effective December 12, 2017, with its utmost appreciation and gratitude for Trustee Wurzman's seven (7) plus years of stellar service and visionary leadership to the College District.